STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA, NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR-17, PANCHKULA.

ORDER

Dated: 25.05.2017

No.SEC/2E-II/2017/ 1519

Whereas, as per the Haryana Panchayati Raj Election Expenditure (Maintenance and Submission of Accounts) Order, 1996 and subsequent order dated 26th June, 2007, every candidate contesting the election of Gram Panchayat, Panchayat samiti and Zila Parishad shall maintain accounts of election expenditure in the prescribed proforma and lodge the same with the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat) or any other specified officer within 30 days from the date of declaration of the result of the election and thereafter send the details to the Commission.

- 2. Whereas, if the contesting candidate failed to lodge accounts of election expenses within the prescribed period, the State Election Commission shall declare such person disqualified for three years in the case of Sarpanch of the Gram Panchayat, Member Panchayat Samiti and Member Zila Parishad and the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer(Panchayat) in the case of Panch of the Gram Panchayat from the date of order, as the case may be.
- 3. Whereas, the Commission has observed that the desired information is not provided to the Commission well in time and in order to streamline the availability of such information to the Commission, in exercise of power conferred under clause-I of the article 243K of the Constitution of India and Section 212 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994, the Commission hereby makes the following order:-
 - (i) The Block Development & Panchayat Officer concerned shall be the Nodal Officer to collect and compile such information of Gram Panchayats and Panchayat Samitis within 30 days and submit to

the District Development & Panchayat Officer who in turn will send to the Commission through the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer(P) within fifteen days positively.

(ii) Additional Deputy Commissioner concerned shall be the Nodal Officer to collect and compile the information of Members Zila Parishad within 30 days and send the same to the Commission through Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer(Panchayat) within fifteen days positively.

Dated; Panchkula the 23th April, 2017 Dr. Dalip Singh State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Dated: 25.05.2017

Endst. No. SEC/2E-II/2017/1520-44

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Chandigarh (In General Administration Department).
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Development and Panchayat Department, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director General, Development and Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. All the Deputy Commissioners-cum-District Election Officers (Panchayat) in the State of Haryana. They are requested to bring these instructions into the notice of the Block Development and Panchayat Officer in their District for compliance.
- 5. The Controller, Printing and Stationary Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette. He is requested to supply 25 copies of this order to the Commission for record.

Sd/(Parmal Singh)
Assistant State Election Commissioner, Haryana

CC:-

- 1. PS/SEC
- 2. IT CELL